

No. 23-424

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER MILLER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CALVIN HOUSE
Counsel of Record
GUTIERREZ, PRECIADO & HOUSE, LLP
3020 E. Colorado Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91107
(626) 449-2300
calvin.house@gphlawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The lower courts are split over how to interpret the phrase “any other class of workers engaged in foreign or interstate commerce.”3

II. The Court should grant certiorari to make clear that the Courts of Appeals and the state courts must narrowly construe the exemption to further the liberal federal policy favoring arbitration.....6

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>Archer v. Grubhub, Inc.</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1024 (Mass. 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Betancourt v. Transportation Brokerage Specialists, Inc.</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 3d 785 (Ct. App. 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 2, 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 4 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Ct. App. 2019) | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17, 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Oakley v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 516 P.3d 1237 (Wash.Ct.App. 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (2020) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) | 8 |
| <i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) | 4 |
| <i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) | 4, 9 |

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §1 et seq..... 3, 10

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Baude, *Precedent and Discretion*,
2019 Sup. Ct. Rev. 313 (2020)..... 3
